STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES '7) PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A (X2) MU	DING	1 ' '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		050022	B. WING		_ 12/03	/2009	
AME OF PR	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STRE	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT	E, ZIP CODE			
RIVERSID	E COMMUNITY HOSPITAL	4445	MAGNOLIA AVENUE	E, RIVERSIDE, CA 92501 RIVERS	SIDE COUNTY		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	SHOULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
	The following reflects t	he findings of the Departm	ent				
	of Public Health during	=		Summary of Events:			
				Riverside Community			
	Complaint Intake Num	ber [.]		first learned of the retain			
	CA00205916, CA0020			on 9/9/09. RCH self-re			
				on September 11, 2009			
	Representing the Department	artment of Public Health:		this incident to the Join			
	Surveyor ID # 21211, I	HFEN		a sentinel event on 9/1:			
				cause analysis (RCA) v	-		
	The inspection was limited to the specific facility event investigated and does not represent the			and was submitted to T Commission (TJC) on l			
event investigated and does not represent the findings of a full inspection of the facility.				January 8 th , 2010, RCH			
	Health and Safety	Code Section 1280.1(c	c): For	notice of acceptance of requirement to perform			
		section "immediate jed		monitoring and to subn			
	means a situation	in which the lice	ensee's	of success (MOS) by M			
	II .	one or more requirement		attachment #1). The di			
		l, or is likely to cause,	serious	open sentinel event rev			
	injury or death to the p	atient.		Board Meeting Minute			
				23, 2009 and Decembe	•		
		to ensure that a fourtee	137	the Quality & Safety M	′		
		amp inserted into Patio	- 1	of January 12, 2010 (at	-		
		open surgical procedus detected and remove		Monitoring was perform			
		caused, or is likely to		months of Jan 2010-Ar			
		th to the patient, and th		were performed and su			
	' '	nediate jeopardy with		prior to the May 8th dea			
	meaning of Health and	Safety Code section 1280	0.1.	27 th , 2010, RCH receiv			
				TJC that the required n	and the same of th	3.72	
	Abbreviations Used:			submitted was acceptal	_	马具	
				was"effective resolutio		= 3	
	Cm - centimeter	magraphy		event" (attachment #3)		Dr. in	
	CT - Computerized To OR - Operating Room	- · ·		, ,			
	RN - Registered Nurse				- 4		
	- 114 Registered Hurse	<u> </u>			- 0		
vent ID:0	0.10011		3/21/2011 5:4	16:00PM		10 Th	

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. Except for nursing homes, the findings above are disclosable 90 days following the date urvey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

State-2567

1	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		050022	B. W	NG	12/03	3/2009	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADDRES	SS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE			
RIVERSII	DE COMMUNITY HOSPITAL	4445 MAGNOL	IA AVEN	UE, RIVERSIDE, CA 92501 RIVER	SIDE COUNTY		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION REFERENCED TO THE APPR	N SHOULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
	Continued From page					<u> </u>	
	VP - Vice President			There was a special M	ledical Executive		
				Committee (MEC) and	d Board meeting		
				held on March 30, 201	1 to review the		
			1	event that happened in			
	E347 T22 DIV 5 CH1 /	ABT2 70222 (b)/2)		and content of the CM			
	L347 122 DIV 3 CITT	41(13-70223 (b)(2)		actions taken in 2009	· n		
	(b) A committee o	f the medical staff shall be			2010; and corrective		
	assigned responsibility for: (2) Development, maintenance and implementation of written policies and procedures in consultation			actions and monitoring			
				CMS letter (attachmer			
		and procedures in consultation ate health professionals and		,	·		
		es shall be approved by the		all monitoring activitie			
		cedures shall be approved by		forwarded monthly to	` '		
	the administration ar appropriate.	nd medical staff where such is		Safety Committee, MI the VP of Quality.	EC, and Board, by		
	failed to ensure instrument count we	and record review the facility surgical policies regarding are implemented resulting in a		E347-T22DIV 5 CH1 (b)(2)	ART3-70223		
	retained surgical instru	ment in Patient 1.		Riverside Community	Hospital (RCH)		
	Findings			has a house-wide Perfe	ormance		
	Findings:			Improvement Plan, IN	The state of the s	-7	
	1. On	2009, the facility reported a		describes our goal as o		万昌	
		trument which was discovered		improve performance			
		an initial surgical procedure on		ultimately reducing the			
	2009.			(see attachment #5).	-		
	A rovious of Botiont	1's record was conducted on		improvement & patien		-	
	September 17, 2009 a			provides the framewor		0	
	50ptom501 11, 2000 a	5 5 5 5 6 11 5 5 1 5 1 5 1 5 1 5 1 5 1		Community Hospital t design, assess, monito			
	According to the	emergency room treatment		processes, structures, of	•		
	summary dated	2009, Patient 1 presented		patient safety by utiliz			
	to the emergency room	n with severe general		of continuous quality i			
Event ID):QJ0911	3/21/2011		5:46:00PM	pro-romonti		
		ER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN		TITLE		(X6) DATE	

	FOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SUR COMPLETS	ED
		050022	B. WING		12/03	3/2009
l	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DE COMMUNITY HOSPITAL	STREET ADDRESS 4445 MAGNOLIA		E, ZIP CODE RIVERSIDE, CA 92501 RIVERSII	DE COUNTY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S REFERENCED TO THE APPROP	HOULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	Continued From page	2				
	abdominal pain. abdominal pain and surgery. A physical examination Physician 1 indicated abdominal tenderners Patient 1 was taken 2009. According to the comparison of the abdomen and an anesthesia on Patien of the abdomen and 2009, was performed stated, "IMPRESSIO probably a hemostated, "Impression of patient had surgery of has been experiencially belt line anteriorly so report also stated, "with Physician 4 at 2009." Patient 1 returned to 2009, for a Colosti	denied a history of general had never had abdominal had never had abdominal on in the emergency room by that Patient 1 had general is and no bowel sounds, into surgery that same day, operative/procedure note dated ysician 3 performed a sigmoid end colostomy under general int 1. The operative/procedure and instrument counts were acility, revealed that a CT scan indicate pelvis dated September 4, don Patient 1. The findings in the right lower quadrant. The findings in the CT report states that the integral abdominal pain around the ince that time. The CT scan These findings were discussed 9:00 a.m. on September 4, the facility on the company takedown (13 days after the aware of a retained foreign		RCH facilitates an envir Encourages recognity acknowledgement of safety and medical has action to recognity Encourages internal identified opportunity taken, including action near misses; Focuses on processed and minimizes indiveretribution for involvemedical / health care about medical health effect behavioral characteristic environment.	tion and f risks to patient health errors; duce risks; reporting of ties and actions hal errors and es and systems ridual blame or vement in a he error; hational learning har care errors to	
			- · ·	2.00DM		
Event ID		3/21/2011 ER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNA		6:00PM 	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	(X6) DATE

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) "D PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		050022		B. WING		12/0	3/2009	
1	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER DE COMMUNITY HOSPITAL	-	STREET ADDRESS		ZIP CODE RIVERSIDE, CA 92501 RIVERSI	DE COUNTY		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY F SC IDENTIFYING INFORMAT	ULL	ID PREFIX · TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S REFERENCED TO THE APPROP	HOULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
	colostomy and restored and "Because was pain in abdoment was performed which and CT scan of the which unfortunately sin the abdominal cavity. On surgery. A review 2 performed. "Colostored the colon back to the	RY OF PRESENT nt presented to me f this year for take pration of intestinal was also having control of the abdomen and pelvious howed a large metal of the surgery recool indicated the my takedown," (in the rectum), "chole ladder) and "removal) with lysis of us band or structure. The surgery report in the electrol of the midline and the my takedown," (in the rectum), "chole ladder) and "removal) with lysis of us band or structure. The surgery report in the left of the midline and the left of the midline and the left of the midline. The left of the midline and the left of the midline and the left of the midline and the left of the midline. The left of the midline and the left of the midline and the left of the midline and the left of the midline. The left of the midline and the left of the midline. The left of the midline and the left of the left of the left of the midline and the left of the midline and the left of the midline and the left of the le	2009," the ILLNESS:" " (Physician down of his continuity" implaints of gallbladder a gallstone is performed al clamp left returned to eport dated operation reconnecting (connecting (connecting cystectomy," all of foreign adhesions," e by which returned to the lower of the lower	1	The Quality and Safety medical staff committee key Medical Staff and h that have the responsibil Medical Executive Commodition Board of Directors for: Establishing prioriting performance improve effectiveness and partient Safety Goals Assuring a prevental proactive approach Allocating sufficient information system, financial sources to patient safety and primprovement programment of Monitoring the effective performance improvement actions to be taken the and improve patient.	composed of ospital leaders lity to the mittee and the es for vement, staffing tient outcomes; e with National s; tive and to care; thuman, physical and support the erformance am. et iveness of vement and am. e risk reduction o reduce risk		
Event ID:			3/21/2011		00PM	<u> </u>		
LABORATOR	RY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDE	ER/SUPPLIER REPRESE!	NTATIVE'S SIGNA	TURE	TITLE		(X6) DATE	

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		050022	B. WING		12/03/2009	
RIVERSIDI	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER E COMMUNITY HOSPITAL	4445 MAG		RIVERSIDE, CA 92501 RIVERSIDE CO		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE D	BE CROSS- COMPLETE	
	error, could not identify During an interview 2009, at 11:30 a.m., present for the initial was relieved by ano not present for the fina During an interview w President on Dece according the facility conducted after Pati- physicians were look and there was a "d staff and Physician regarding reporting clamp was not acc report to facility Ad further stated, the fa who the scrub nurse time of the surgery point of time." She s determine or identify as there were no sign the count sheet was no A review of the fi entitled, "Counts - (revised April 2009) the operative field surgical/invasive proc foreign objects in th person or circulating be taken by relieving po	with RN 2 on December she stated she was the surgical instrument count, ther nurse, therefore she value out. With the Quality and Safety was investigation: a count value of the physicians were aware ounted for, however, did ministration for follow-up. Coulting was unable to determ or circulatory nurse was at or "who was doing what in tated the facility was unable who conducted a final contains on the count sheet and in "real time." Cacility's policy and proceed instruments, Sharps, Spong stipulated, "instruments will be counted on every edure to prevent retention the patientWhen either so nurse is relieved-count sheets and the state of the patientWhen either so nurse is relieved-count sheets of the patientWhen either so nurse is relieved-count sheets of the patientWhen either so nurse is relieved-count sheets of the patientWhen either so nurse is relieved-count sheets of the patientWhen either so nurse is relieved-count sheets of the patientWhen either so nurse is relieved-count sheets of the patient of the pati	1, RN but vas fice ted, vas the ent, illity ery a not She the the the the the the to unt and ure es" on ery of rub buld	 Evaluate and revise the p safety plan at least annual. Monitor implementation corrective actions for patevents. Make recommendations future patient safety event. Assuring intense analysis implementation of risk reactions in a medical / heaterror or sentinel event. Based on the nature and sthe event, a root cause an part of the PI process) was conducted on 9/14/2009 determine the causal fact to the instrument being lepatient. Team members participated in the RCA in Director of Perioperative Manager of Perioperative VP of Quality & Safety, Risk Management, VP of Care Services, the surged performed the first surged patient, and Operating Reinvolved in the case (3 circub techs). 	of ient safety to eliminate its s and eduction ilth care severity of ialysis (as as) to ors that led eft in the who included the Services, e Services, Director of f Patient on who ry on the boom staff	
Event ID:0	11800¢¢	3/21/	5:46	6:00PM		

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
	050022	B. WING		12/00	3/2009			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER RIVERSIDE COMMUNITY HOSPITAL		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4445 MAGNOLIA AVENUE, RIVERSIDE, CA 92501 RIVERSIDE COUNTY						
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEME PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDE	BE PRECEEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S REFERENCED TO THE APPROP	HOULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE			
Nurse's Record will include with the Circulator's in Correct", if applicable" 2. In an interview with the on October 20, 2009, at count sheet for Patien Operating Room Director them" In an interview with RN 2:15 p.m., she stated a the tray with the instrumerecord of the count is record of the count is record to the after the case. In an interview with RN 2 stated the paper (count sheet) During a tour of the second poecember 2, 2009, at staff stated the instrume with the OR record. On December 2, 2009,	on the Operating Room de: 1st, 2nd, Final Counts itials, and "Relief Count e Operating Room Director 2:45 p.m., the instrument 1 was requested. The stated, "We didn't save 1 on October 20, 2009, at count sheet accompanies ents and further stated a corded on the count sheet. count sheet is discarded on December 1, 2009, she		At the time of the first in (October 2009), the coun not saved as part of the pmedical record, but were Sterile Processing Departs the CDPH survey on Octohanges were made to muse the count sheets as the document to then input in electronic record. The conow saved in the Sterile Department. At the time on December 1, 2009, the on instrument counts was be educated to the staff, they could not speak to the process of where the consaved. As of December policy was revised and the completed education on count process.	nt sheets were permanent e saved in the rtment. Not all process. After tober 20 th , 2009, nandate the staff heir working into the count sheets are Processing e of the survey he revised policy as just starting to and therefore the change in unt sheets are 31, 2009, the he staff				
	major instruments inventory 2009, indicated no number olumn listed as "QTY"							
Event ID:QJ0911 LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SU	3/21/2011		:00PM		(X6) DATE			

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		050022		B. WING	J		12/03/2009	
1	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER E COMMUNITY HOSPITAL		STREET ADDRESS, 4445 MAGNOLIA			DE, CA 92501 RIVERSIDE CO	UNTY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY SC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	FULL .	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS- REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	Continued From page	6						_
	Continued From page 6 (quantity), "OR 1st" (first operating room count), and in the third column listed as "QTY" (quantity), "OR 2ND", (operating room second count) showed only a check mark. Further review of the inventory sheet showed that there were no signatures of the circulating and scrub nurses. The document showed the number of instruments used at the beginning of the surgery but failed to show the number of instruments accounted for after the surgery. In an interview with the Quality VP on December 1, 2009, at 2:30 p.m., she stated it was difficult to pinpoint who was the scrub and circulating nurse, who was doing what in a point of time and was unable to identify who did the final count. There were no signatures, no actual signatures. A review of facility policy and procedure titled, "COUNTS- INSTRUMENTS, SHARPS, SPONGES" section "III Procedure" states: "H. INSTRUMENTS" "7. Counts sheets will be signed by the scrub person and RN after completing the baseline/initial count. The facility's failure to ensure implementation of				A. Poor Control of the survey	fore, the corrective active sult of the root cause and second ounts, Instruments, Shaponges was revised and September 11, 2009 to be count process and require adherence to consistent attachment #6) responsible person: Disperioperative Services & Ianagement Team completion date: the poperoved by Surgical Deptivity of the Board of Services by the Board of Services by the Board of Services by the attack the eting minutes (see attact).	and CDPH 210 rps, and and updated of describe uirement int practice. rector of OR licy was pt edical 11/17/09, in 2/23/10 hed	2/23/10
	their policy and procedure on counting instruments on the operative field on a surgical/invasive procedure of Patient 1 is a deficiency that has caused, or likely to cause, serious injury or death to the patient and therefore constitutes an immediate jeopardy within the meaning of Health					·		
Event ID:0	QJ0911		3/21/2011	5:46:0	00PM			

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1 AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		030022		D. WING		12/03	72009
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER		T ADDRESS, C				
RIVERSIDI	E COMMUNITY HOSPITAL	. 4445 N	MAGNOLIA A	AVENUE, R	RIVERSIDE, CA 92501 RIVERSIDE C	OUNTY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE	D BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	Continued From page	7					
1	and Safety Code Section				B. Policy & Procedure INI	D-210	12/31/09
	and capacy code code				Counts, Instruments, Sh	arps, and	
	This facility failed to prevent the deficiency(ies) a				Sponges was reviewed	• '	
	described above that caused, or is likely to cause				surgical staff, and a con		
	serious injury or death to the patient, and therefore constitutes an immediate jeopardy within the				skills validation checkli	· · ·	
		and Safety Code S			required as part of this		
1	1280.1(c).				copy of the competency	ĺ	
					check off list is attached	k.	
					attachment #8)	. (500	
					ataomion noj		
			r.		Responsible party: Di	rector of	
l l					Perioperative Services &	& OR	
					Management Team		
					Completion date: 12/3	1/09	
					Compliance Monitorin		
					list of all staff involved		
					counts acknowledging r	^	
				-	review of the revised po		
					implemented by the Dir	ector. The	
					Director monitored for	completion.	
					100% of OR staff comp	leted.	
		•					
Fig. 415.1	2.10044		/21/2011	E.46:0			
Event ID:0	710811		/21/2011	5:46:0	JUE IN		

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIAND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NO.			(X2) MULTIF	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		050022		B. WING		12/03/	2009		
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER E COMMUNITY HOSPITAL			ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE AGNOLIA AVENUE, RIVERSIDE, CA 92501 RIVERSIDE COUNTY					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY SC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE D	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE		
	Continued From page and Safety Code Section. This facility failed to described above that serious injury or deat constitutes an immore meaning of Health 1280.1(c).	on 1280.1 (c). prevent the deficie caused, or is likely the to the patient, ar nediate jeopardy	y to cause, nd therefore within the		C. The instrument count she reviewed and found to be appropriate (see attachme Scrub tech(s) and RN(s) pinitial and final instrumer are required to sign the incount sheets. Responsible party: Dire Perioperative Services & Management Team Completion date: 12/3 audit Jan-April 2010 Compliance monitoring random selection of procedures/instrument cowere reviewed the Periop Manager for signatures be scrub tech and RN. A minimum 70 records were reviewed months (Jan – April 2010 audit results for Jan – Apwere 100% each month (attachment #10).	ent #9) performing nt counts astrument ector of OR 1/09 with : a ounts sheets berative y both the inimum of it for 4 0). The oril 2010	12/31/09		
					·	4:6	17		
Event ID:0	QJ0911		3/21/2011	5:46:0	ОРМ	~ 0			

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTII	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SUR COMPLETE	
		050022		B. WING		12/03	/2009
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DE COMMUNITY HOSPITAL		STREET ADDRESS		IP CODE IVERSIDE, CA 92501 RIVERSIDE	COUNTY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY I SC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	ULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	Continued From page and Safety Code Section This facility failed to described above that serious injury or deat constitutes an immeaning of Health 1280.1(c).	on 1280.1 (c). prevent the deficie caused, or is likely th to the patient, ar nediate jeopardy	y to cause, nd therefore within the		Results were presented and the Board by the at the March 30, 201 (attachment #4). The reinstituted by the OF a period of three more all monitoring activite forwarded monthly to Safety Committee, M. Board, by the VP of OF. D. The primary circulated designated as the personnulated as the personnulated for the second signated as the personnulated occurs, including infection occurs, including infection to the reports to the second during their absequences as the were supporting information or circulator is permanented a full count oncoming relief scrulater second.	VP of Quality I meeting is audit will be R Manager for iths. Results of ies will be the Quality & IEC, and Quality. Or has been son doing the esent in the esent in the esent in the ormation on elieving the crub or added on to the ence (when appers as on). If the scrut inently is done by the	12/31/09
Event ID:	:QJ0911		3/21/2011	5:46:0	OOPM		
LABORATO	RY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	ER/SUPPLIER REPRESE	NTATIVE'S SIGNA	ATURE	TITLE		(X6) DATE

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 050022		(X2) MULTIPLE C A. BUILDING B. WING	ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DE COMMUNITY HOSPITAL			CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	ODE RSIDE, CA 92501 RIVERSIDE C		72009
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY SC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE	D BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	Continued From page and Safety Code Secti This facility failed to described above that serious injury or deat constitutes an immeaning of Health 1280.1(c).	on 1280.1 (c). prevent the deficience caused, or is likely to the patient, and the deficient of the patient of	y to cause, nd therefore within the		If this is not possible degree emergent situation, and a end of the case is required. Responsible party: Degree Perioperative Services Management Team Completion date: 12/2 audit Jan-April 2010 Compliance monitoring random selection of progrequiring an instrument permanent relief of the team was reviewed for documentation in the elintraoperative record. of 30 records where per relief occurred was audit months. The audit resurt April 2010 were 97%, and 100%, respectively attachment #10). Resurt presented to the MEC aby the VP of Quality at 30, 2011 meeting (see a #4). This audit will be by the OR Manager for three months.	rector of & OR 31/09 with 1g: a count due to surgical 1ectronic A minimum rmanent lited for 4 alts for Jan – 100%, 100%, (see lts were and the Board the March attachment reinstituted a period of	
Event iD:			3/21/2011	5:46:00PN	1	239	20
	RY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDE	ER/SUPPLIER REPRESE	ENTATIVE'S SIGNAT	TURE	TITLE		(X6) DATE

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	1 ' '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		050022		A. BUILDING B. WING		12/03	3/2009	
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER DE COMMUNITY HOSPITAL	-	STREET ADDRESS, 44445 MAGNOLIA		CODE ERSIDE, CA 92501 RIVERSID	E COUNTY		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY SC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI	OULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
	Continued From page and Safety Code Section This facility failed to described above that serious injury or deat constitutes an immeaning of Health 1280.1(c).	on 1280.1 (c). prevent the deficie caused, or is likel th to the patient, an	y to cause, and therefore within the	F	Results of all monito will be forwarded modulity & Safety Co and Board, by the VI. The final closing courinstruments, is performed audibly by the set RN at the completion closure. The count is complete, and correct instruments, sponges are removed from the and accounted for. Responsible party: Perioperative Service Management Team Completion date: 1 audit Jan-April 2010 Compliance monitor observation by the P Manager of scrub teaperforming the final and visibly together. 70 cases /month for a performed.	onthly to the mmittee, MEC, of Quality. Int, including med visibly trub tech and of skin is not considered t, until all and needles e sterile field Director of es & OR 2/31/09 with ring: erioperative ch and RN count audibly A minimum of the committee of the count audibly a minimum of the count and a m		
Event ID:	QJ0911	<u></u>	3/21/2011	5:46:00				
LABORATOR	RY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDE	FR/SUPPLIER REPRESE	NTATIVE'S SIGNAT	URF	TITLE		(X6) DATE	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
050022						12/0	3/2009
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DE COMMUNITY HOSPITAL		STREET ADDRESS		P CODE VERSIDE, CA 92501 RIVERSIDE	COUNTY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY SC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	JLD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	Continued From page and Safety Code Section This facility failed to described above that serious injury or deat constitutes an immeaning of Health 1280.1(c).	on 1280.1 (c). prevent the deficie caused, or is likel h to the patient, ar nediate jeopardy	y to cause, nd therefore within the		The audit results for J 2010 were 100% each attachment #10) Res presented to the MEC by the VP of Quality a 30, 2011 meeting (see #4). This audit will be by the OR Manager for three months. Results monitoring activities forwarded monthly to Safety Committee, M Board, by the VP of C F. Competency validations sheet (attachment #8) part of the Operating orientation. This is since the preceptor. The probeen specifically educ OR Educator on the procedure and a procedure is followed the policy. Responsible party: Perioperative Service Management Team	month. (see ults were and the Board at the March attachment be reinstituted or a period of of all will be the Quality & EC, and Quality. In check off was added as Room gned off by eceptor has eated by the rocess for oyees to the assuring the accurately to	
Event ID			3/21/2011	5:46:0	0PM		
LABORATO	RY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDI	ER/SUPPLIER REPRESE	NTATIVE'S SIGNA	TURE	TITLE		(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. Except for nursing homes, the findings above are disclosable 90 days following the date provided invey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following and date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

State-2567

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
050022			A. BUILDING B. WING		12/03/2009			
			1	SS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE LIA AVENUE, RIVERSIDE, CA 92501 RIVERSIDE COUNTY				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU	HOULD BE CROSS- COMPLETE		
	Continued From page 7 and Safety Code Section 1280.1 (c). This facility failed to prevent the deficiency(ies) as described above that caused, or is likely to cause, serious injury or death to the patient, and therefore constitutes an immediate jeopardy within the meaning of Health and Safety Code Section 1280.1 (c).			PREFIX TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) Completion date: All current staff were completed by 12/31/09 Compliance Monitoring: All new employees will complete this competency within 30 days of hire				
Event ID:	QJ0911		3/21/2011	5:46:00)PM 			

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. 050022 B.		G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
NAME OF PR	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADDRESS	S, CITY, STATE	ZIP CODE					
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4445 MAGNOLIA AVENUE, RIVERSIDE, CA 92501 RIVERSIDE COUNTY									
				,					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	HOULD BE CROSS- COMPLETE				
	Continued From page	7							
	and Safety Code Secti			Completion date: N	March 30, 2011				
	This facility failed to prevent the deficiency(ies) as described above that caused, or is likely to cause, serious injury or death to the patient, and therefore constitutes an immediate jeopardy within the meaning of Health and Safety Code Section 1280.1(c).			random selection of procedures/instrumer be reviewed by the P Manager for docume electronic medical reminimum of 70 recorreviewed for 3 month attachment #12) Results of all monito will be forwarded modulity & Safety Coand Board, by the VF. H. To educate physician reportable events and obligation to report the RCH Management of Administrative Team	erioperative ntation in the cord. A rds will be ns. (see ring activities onthly to the mmittee, MEC, of Quality. s on serious I their hem to the	12/31/09			
Event ID:		3/21/2011 ER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN/		educational flyer was broadcast fax to all p staff by the Medical department on Decem	hysicians on Staff nber 31 st , 2009	B) DATE			

AME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEPICIENCES (ACATH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PROCEEDED BY TRUE FRACIULATIONY OR ISC IDENTIFYING NEGRATION) Continued From page 7 and Safety Code Section 1280.1 (c) This facility failed to prevent the deficiency(ies) as described above that caused, or is likely to cause, senous injury or death to the patient, and therefore constitutes an immediate jeopardy within the meaning of Health and Safety Code Section 1280.1 (c) Responsible party: Vice President of the Medical Staff presented the letter again at the quarterly Medical Staff Completion date: 12/31/09 In addition to the above actions, RCH engaged the services of the ECRI Institute to assist us with assessing our culture of safety in the Perioperative arraches the best approaches to improving the safety, quality, and effectiveness of patient care. A survey was done in the third quarter of 2010 to assess the culture of safety and the results were shared with the staff.	l ' ' '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIE IDENTIFICATION NUI	UMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	1 ' '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR ISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 7 and Safety Code Section 1280.1 (c) This facility failed to prevent the deficiency(ses) as described above that caused, or is likely to cause, serious injury or death to the patient, and therefore constitutes an immediate jeopardy within the meaning of Health and Safety Code Section 1280.1 (c). Responsible party: Vice President of Quality & Safety, President of Quality & Safety, President Medical Staff Completion date: 12/31/09 In addition to the above actions, RCH engaged the services of the ECRI Institute to assist us with assessing our culture of safety in the Perioperative area. The ECRI Institute is an independent nonprofit organization that researches the best approaches to improving the safety, approaches to improving the safety, approaches to improving the safety, approaches to improving the safety and the results were shared with the staff.	050022				A. BUILDING B. WING		12/03	/2009	
PREFIX TAG Continued From page 7 and Safety Code Section 1280 1 (c)							DE COUNTY		
and Safety Code Section 1280.1 (c) This facility failed to prevent the deficiency(ies) as described above that caused, or is likely to cause, serious injury or death to the patient, and therefore constitutes an immediate jeopardy within the meaning of Health and Safety Code Section 1280.1 (c). Responsible party: Vice President of Quality & Safety, President #13 for meeting minutes). Responsible party: Vice President of Quality & Safety, President Medical Staff Completion date: 12/31/09 In addition, the flyer was presented and discussed at the Quality & Safety Meeting on 1/12/2010 (see attachment #2). The President of the Medical Staff presented the letter again at the quarterly Medical Staff meeting on January 25th, 2010 (see attachment #13 for meeting minutes). Responsible party: Vice President of Quality & Safety, President-Medical Staff Completion date: 12/31/09 In addition to the above actions, RCH engaged the services of the ECRI Institute is an independent nonprofit organization that researches the best approaches to improving the safety, quality, and effectiveness of patient care. A survey was done in the third quarter of 2010 to assess the culture of safety and the results were shared with the staff.	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEEDED BY F	FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-		COMPLETE	
Event ID:QJ0911 3/21/2011 5:46:00PM		and Safety Code Section This facility failed to described above that serious injury or deal constitutes an immediating of Health	on 1280.1 (c). prevent the deficie caused, or is likely th to the patient, an	to cause, d therefore within the		and discussed at the Safety Meeting on attachment #2). The Medical Staff pletter again at the quantity Staff meeting on Ja (see attachment #13 minutes). Responsible party of Quality & Safety Medical Staff Completion date: In addition to the above engaged the services of Institute to assist us with culture of safety in the Larea. The ECRI Institute independent nonprofit of researches the best apprimproving the safety, queffectiveness of patient was done in the third quassess the culture of safety.	e Quality & 1/12/2010 (see the President of resented the uarterly Medical nuary 25th, 2010 to resident of the ECRI that ECRI the ECRI that each est of the assessing our perioperative the is an organization that to aches to uality, and care. A survey parter of 2010 to fety and the	FA DEPT OF	
	Event ID:	QJ0911		3/21/2011	5:46	00PM			

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. Except for nursing homes, the findings above are disclosable 90 days following the date urvey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following and these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program

participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CON A. BUILDING	ISTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
050022		1	B. WNG		12/03/2009			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER . STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE								
RIVERSID	E COMMUNITY HOSPITAL	- 4445 N	MAGNOLIA AV	/ENUE, RIVERSI	IDE, CA 92501 RIVERSIDE C	OUNTY		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			D.2-2-07 H	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE ACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE	D BE CROSS- COMPLETE		
	Continued From page	7		There	e were no findings rela	ted to the		
	and Safety Code Section	on 1280.1 (c).			nstrument counts or the ability of the			
	This facility failed to	prevent the deficiency(is	es) as		to communicate the ne			
	described above that serious injury or deat	prevent the deficiency(ie caused, or is likely to on the patient, and the nediate jeopardy within and Safety Code S	cause, erefore the	corre	a procedure if the counct.	ts were not		
Event ID:0		3.	/21/2011	5:46:00PM				
		ER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIV	Æ'S SIGNATUR	E.	TITLE		(X6) DATE	